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AGENDA 
PLAN COMMISSION 

Tuesday, September 13, 2016 at 6:30 p.m. 
Common Council Chambers, 224 East Jefferson Street 

 
Mayor Jeannie Hefty, Chairman          
Tom Vos, Aldermanic Representative                                        
Bob Grandi, Aldermanic Representative                              
Darrel Eisenhardt, Park Board President   
Chad Redman, Commissioner 
Chris Reesman, Commissioner     
Andy Tully, Commissioner 
 
 

1.  Call to Order 
 

2.  Roll Call 
 
3.  Approval of the minutes of July 12, 2016 
 
4. Letters and Communications: None 
  
5. Citizen Comments  

 
6. Public Hearings 

 
A. A Public Hearing to hear public comments regarding a Conditional Use application from Jim 

Flowers for property located at 2300 Browns Lake Drive to operate a car rental business. 
 

7. Old Business: None 
 
8.  New Business: 

 
A. Consideration to recommend approval to the Common Council of an Extraterritorial Certified 

Survey Map from Mark & Dawn Petges for property located at 1620 Crossway Road in the 
Town of Burlington, subject to Graef’s September 7, 2016 memorandum to the Plan 
Commission. 
 

B. Consideration to approve a Site Plan application for property located at 1196 Milwaukee Avenue 
to demolish the existing buildings and use the space as an additional parking lot to display 
vehicles, subject to Graef’s September 7, 2016 and Kapur & Associates’ August 26, 2016 
memorandums to the Plan Commission. 
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C. Consideration to approve a Conditional Use application for property located at 2300 Browns 
Lake Drive to operate a car rental business, subject to Graef’s September 7, 2016 memorandum 
to the Plan Commission. 

 
 9.  Adjournment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note:   If you are disabled and have accessibility needs or need information interpreted for you, please call the 

City Clerk’s Office at 262-342-1161 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. 
 

Note:  Notice is hereby given that a majority of the members of the Common Council may be present at the meeting.  
Although this may constitute a quorum of the Council, the Council will not take any action at this meeting. 
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MEMORANDUM        
 
TO: Plan Commission 
 City of Burlington 
 
 Copies to: Carina Walters, City Administrator 
   Megan Watkins, Director of Administrative Services 
   Gregory Guidry, Building Inspector 
   Gregory Governatori, City Engineer, Kapur & Associates, Inc. 
   Timothy C. Lynch, P.E., Town of Burlington Engineer 
   Mark and Dawn Petges, Applicant 
 
FROM: GRAEF 
 Tanya Fonseca, AICP 

Kristian Vaughn 
Larry Witzling, Ph.D., AIA, ASLA 

 
DATE: September 8, 2016 
 
SUBJECT:  Review of Certified Survey Map for Land Division at 1620 Crossway Road, Town of Burlington 
 
 
A. PURPOSE 
 

1) Consider for approval the Extraterritorial Zoning District Certified Survey Map from Mark & Dawn 
Petges for property located at 1620 Crossway Road in the Town of Burlington. 
 

B. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the review of the submitted materials, GRAEF recommends that the Plan Commission 
recommend to the Common Council the CONDITIONAL APPROVAL of the following: 
 

a. the Extraterritorial Zoning District Certified Survey Map from Mark & Dawn Petges for property 
located at 1620 Crossway Road in the Town of Burlington subject to the following conditions: 

(1) The Applicants fulfill the conditions enumerated in the Town of Burlington Memorandum 
reviewing the Applicants’ CSM, as prepared by Timothy C. Lynch, P.E. of Lynch and 
Associates (dated August 3, 2016); and, 

(2) The CSM be corrected on Sheet 2 to read “SHEET 2 OF 2 SHEETS,” not “SHEET 2 OF 2 
SHETTS”. 
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C. BACKGROUND 
 
Pursuant to City of Burlington Municipal Code §278-2 and upon referral by the Town of Burlington, GRAEF 
planners reviewed the certified survey map (CSM) of Mark and Dawn Petges (Owners and Applicants) to 
subdivide their 10.46-acre parcel at 1620 Crossway Road, Town of Burlington, WI 53105.  The 
applicants submitted the “Town of Burlington Application for Land Division” on July 21, 2016.  Following 
the approval of the Town of Burlington Planning and Zoning Board, the CSM was passed to the City of 
Burlington. 
 
The intent of the Applicants is to subdivide parcel 002031924018030 into Proposed Lots 1 and 2 each 
with an area of 5.23 acres.  The land subdivision will create Proposed Lot 1, which may contain a single-
family residence in the future; Proposed Lot 2 currently contains a single-family residence and pole barn.  
It is the understanding of GRAEF planners that the two new lots will retain the existing zoning classification 
and land use designation of parcel 002031924018030, which are Racine County zoning classification “A-
2 General Farming and Residential District II” and land use designation “Agricultural Estate.” 
 
Parcel 002031924018030 sits at the northwest corner of the intersection of Ketterhagen Road and 
Crossway Road.  Parcel 002031924018030’s legal description is PT SW1/4 CSM 1711 V5 P229 LOT 2 
FROM 002031924018000 IN 94 FOR 95 ROLL **TOTAL ACRES** 10.46. 
 
The Applicants submitted the following materials: 

a. “Town of Burlington Application for Land Division” (submitted by Mark and Dawn Petges, dated 
July 21, 2016, 7 sheets) 

i. “Town of Burlington Application for Land Division” form (prepared and submitted by Mark 
and Dawn Petges, dated July 21, 2016, 1 sheet) 

ii. Certified Survey Map of parcel 002031924018030 (prepared by Mark A. Bolender, 
PLS of Ambit Land Surveying, dated July 20, 2016, 2 sheets) 

iii. Soil Evaluation Report for Proposed Lot 1 (prepared by Marcus J. Meyer, dated August 8, 
2016, 4 sheets) 

b. Town of Burlington Memorandum reviewing the Applicants’ CSM (prepared by Timothy C. Lynch, 
P.E. of Lynch and Associates, dated August 3, 2016, 1 sheet) 

It is the understanding of GRAEF that reviews and comments on all engineering-related aspects of the 
certified survey map are to be accomplished by the engineer for the Town and/or City of Burlington. 
Therefore GRAEF defers all engineering-related review and comment to that party. 

 
D. COMPLIANCE WITH MUNICIPAL CODE §278-22 “MINOR LAND DIVISION (CERTIFIED SURVEY 
MAP)” 
 
Pursuant to Municipal Code §278-22, a certified survey map is the appropriate tool to subdivide parcel 
002031924018030, as the subdivision will create two – but no more than four – parcels and the parcels 
are greater than 1.5 acres in size.  As the Applicants submitted a CSM, the materials are compliant. 
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I. Compliance with “A Multi-Jurisdictional Comprehensive Plan for Racine County: 2035” 
“Map 12 – Recommended Land Use Plan for the Town of Burlington: 2035” (page D-25, A Multi-
Jurisdictional Comprehensive Plan for Racine County: 2035) indicates that parcel 002031924018030’s 
land use designation will remain as “Agricultural Estate.”  As Proposed Lots 1 and 2 will retain the current 
land use designation of parcel 002031924018030, the parcel subdivision is compliant. 
 
E. COMPLIANCE WITH ARTICLE VI “CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP” OF MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 278 
“SUBDIVISION OF LAND” 
 
The Applicants’ CSM currently complies with the provisions in §278-38 “General requirements,” as it is a 
minor land division (as defined by §278-86 “Definitions”). 
 
The Applicants’ submission for the “Town of Burlington Application for Land Division” contains the required 
provisions enumerated in Subsection A, Paragraphs (1-10) and Subsection B of §278-39 “Additional 
information.” 
 
F. LAND USE AND ZONING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
In addition to considering the compliance of the Applicants’ request with the City of Burlington Municipal 
Code in Sections D and F of this memorandum, compliance with the Racine County zoning classification, 
proximity to the delineated Planned Sewer Service Area Boundary, and the presence of environmental 
corridors should be considered. 
 
I. Compliance with Racine County Zoning Classification “A-2 General Farming and Residential District II” 
The proposed subdivision of parcel 002031924018030 is compliant with the following provisions 
enumerated in Racine County Code of Ordinances Division 24 “A-2 General Farming and Residential 
District II”: 

§20-676 Uses:  The existing single-family residence and pole barn on Proposed Lot 2 and the 
potential single-family residence on Proposed Lot 1 are permitted as principal uses. 
 
§20-677 Area requirements:  Proposed Lots 1 and 2 conform to the area requirements required 
in the A-2 classification with respect to lot width, lot area, maximum dwelling height, and maximum 
residential accessory structure height. 
 
§20-678 Yard setback requirements: The existing buildings on Proposed Lot 2 comply with the 
yard setback requirements.  Before construction of a single-family residence on Proposed Lot 1, 
the site plan would need to be reviewed to ensure the building(s) comply with the yard setback 
requirements. 

 
II. SEWRPC Delineated Planned Sanitary Sewer Service Area 
Parcel 002031924018030 does not fall within the Planned Sanitary Sewer Service Area, as described in 
the Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission’s (SEWRPC) “Amendment to the Regional Water 
Quality Management Plan – City of Burlington” (adopted September 2014).  Any further construction on 
Proposed Lot 2 and any new construction on Proposed Lot 1 would need to upgrade or install a private 
onsite wastewater treatment system (POWTS). 
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III. Environmental Corridors 
The “Town of Burlington 2035 Land Use Plan”1 map provided in the 2008 Town of Burlington Land Use 
Plan indicates that no environmental corridors pass through parcel 002031924018030. 

                                                 
1 Available via the Town of Burlington: http://www.tn.burlington.wi.gov/docview.asp?docid=3560&locid=142, accessed 24 Aug 2016. 
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